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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
DORIS AND SAL V A TORE GRASSO, SR.- * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
LEGAL OWNER 
FOR A VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY * OF 
LOCA TED AT 400 LEE DRIVE 
W SIDE LEE DRIVE AT NW CORNER OF * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
ROCKWELL AVENUE 

* CASE NO. 08-3S4-A 
1ST ELECTION DISTRICT 
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * ** * '" * '" '" 
OPINION 

This ma.11er comes before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals on appeal of an order 

of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated April 15, 2008 denying Petitioners' Variance 

request to permit an existing detached accessory structure (shed) to be located on the third of 

the lot closest from the street in lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed. 

Petitioners, Doris and Salvatore Grasso, Sf. were represented by Francis X. Borgerding, 

Esquire. Protestants were represented pro se by Denise Stanco, Vice President, Colonial 

Gardens Improvement Association, Inc. A de novo public hearing was held by the Board on 

December 10, 2008 and a public deliberation was held on January 7, 2009. 

Background 

151The property known as 400 Lee Drive is located in the Election District and 151 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County and is a rectangular shaped property situated at the 

comer of Lee Drive and Rockwell Avenue. The residence was constructed in 1955. The 

property contains 0.15 acres zoned 5.5 and is improved with Petitioners' single family home. 

Although Petitioners address is 400 Lee Drive, the home's front entrance and one-car garage, 
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face Rockwell Avenue. Petitioners' unfinished accessory structure (shed) measures lO feet by 

12 feet in size and is located 4 feet from the sidewalk at Rockwell A venue and is next to 

Petitioners' driveway entrance on Rockwell Avenue. The shed is partially completed with a 

concrete foundation and several rows of concrete blocks along the rear and side walls of the 

structure. This matter is cunently the subject of an active violation case (Case No.: 07-8724) 

in the Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement due to Petitioners' improper construction 

of the subject shed on the third of the lot closest from the street at Rockwell A venue. On 

February 6, 2008 Petitioners filed a Petition with the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 

County for a variance from section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) 

to permit the existing detached accessory structure (shed) to be located on the third of the lot 

closest from the street in lieu of the required farthest removed. The Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner held a public hearing on April 8, 2008 and rendered his decision on April 15, 

2008. 

Evidence and Testimony 

Mr. Borgerding, in his opening statement, stated that he was not involved in the hearing 

before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. He called Salvatore Grasso, Sr. Mr. Grasso testified !I 

that he has lived at 400 Lee Drive off and on since 1978. He moved out in 1990 and returned il 

in 2004. He has a wife and 3 children. He testified that his father and mother are also on the 

deed and they signed the Petition for the variance. Mr. Grasso presented a plat he prepared of 

the property as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. Mr. Grasso testified that 400 Lee Drive is his legal 

address and all of this mail is delivered to Rockwell A venue. The plat shows the house facing 

Rockwell A venue and the partially completed shed and a completed deck and pool to the left 



eDoris and salvatorelasso, Sr./Case No.: 08-354-A 3 

side of the house facing Rockwell Avenue. Mr. Grasso testified that the pool and deck were 

constructed 4 years ago in its prescnt location because there is only 5 feet behind the house as it 

faces Rockwell A venue and is not enough room to put anything. Mr. Grasso testified he 

applied to the County Department of Permits for a permit to build the shed and was told that he 

did not need a permit to build a shed. He proceeded to build the shed. In March 2008, he 

received a stop work order from the Division of Code Inspection and Enforcement, as a result 

of 2 letters sent by Denise Stanco, Vice President of the Colonial Gardens Improvement 

Association, Inc. complaining of the location of the shed. Mr. Grasso testified the shed is 

necessary to store pool supplies, etc. and having things lying around doesn't look pretty. He 

testified that he would be willing to move the shed 13 feet from the property line. He drew a 

red line on Exhibit No 1 to indicate the new location for the shed. Mr. Grasso also submitted 

numerous photographs of his property and neighbors' properties as Petitioners' Exhibits. Mr. 

Grasso feels his property is unique because he has no backyard to put a shed and his neighbors 

do and it would present practical difficulty and hardship were he not allowed to build the shed. 

His property would look trashy. 

Denise Stanco, Vice President of the Colonial Gardens Improvement Association, Inc. 

testified for the Protestants. Ms. Stanco presented Rule 8 papers as Protestants' Exhibit No.1, 

authorizing her to testify on behalf of the Colonial Gardens Improvement Association. Ms. 

Stanco testified she has lived in the neighborhood since November 2002. She introduced an 

aerial photograph of Colonial Gardens as Protestants' Exhibit No 2. She testified that Mr. 

Grasso has the only shed that faces a road in the development. She testified that Exhibit No.2 

shows three similar properties to Mr. Grasso. They have back yards and two have sheds. Ms. 

Stanco testified that several letters from neighbors were sent to the Association's website 
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complaining of the location of the shed. She testified that she has no objection as to the 

construction of the shed just it's location. 

Mr. Michael Ernest also testified for the Protestants. Mr. Ernest lives at 2014 Rockwell 

Avenue. He originally lived at 2016 Rockwell Avenue from 1952 to 1960. He moved into 

2014 Rockwell Avenue in 1962. Mr. Ernest testified that Mr. Grasso has a garage and it is 

unsightly . 

Mr. Alan Smith also testified for the Protestants. Mr. Smith lives at 1927 Rockwell 

Avenue. Mr. Smith testified that the shed in its present location would hurt property values in 

the neighborhood. 

It is noted that People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County, by letter dated February 12, 

2008, had requested Entry of Appearance at the hearing before the Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County and by letter dated November 24, 2008 to Mr. Edward W. Crizer, Jr. , 

Chairman of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals, states their concun'ence with the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner's Order and their reasoning for it. 

Issue 

The issue is : Does the Petitioners ' request for a Variance to allow an existing detached 

accessory structure (shed) located on the third of the property closest from the street in lieu of 

the third of the property farthest from the street meet the conditions as set forth in the I3altimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR)? 

Section 307 of the BCZR permits granting a variance from height and area regulations 

" ... only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land 
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and structure which is the subject of the variance request" and where strict compliance with the 

zoning regulations would" .. . result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship." 

Section 307 states" ... any such variance should be granted only if in strict harmony 

with the spirit and intent. . . " of said regulations. 

The conditions for granting a variance have been interpreted by the Maryland Court of 

Special Appeals in a number of cases, the controlling case being Cromwell v. Ward. 

According to Cromwell, Petitioners must prove that the property is unique. In Cromwell, the 

Court of Special Appeals referred to the definition of "uniqueness" provided in North v. St. 

Mary 's County: 

In the zoning context, the "unique" aspect of a variance requirement does not 
refer to the extent of improvements upon the property, or upon neighboring 
property . "Uniqueness" of a property for zoning purposes requires that the 
subject property has an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in 
the area, i.e., its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, 
historical significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical 
restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar 
restrictions. ... Id. at 710. 

If the property is determined "unique" pursuant to the conditions set forth in Cromwell, 

will failure to grant the variance present a practical difficulty or unusual hardship on the property 

owner? 

Deliberation and Decision 

At the public deliberation on January 7, 2009, the Board discussed the intent of the 

"uniqueness" requirements in Cromwell v. Ward. A review of the aerial photo of Colonial 

Gardens, submitted by Protestants Exhibit No. 2 indicates that all of the corner lots are similar 

in that they are rectangular in shape and approximately the same size. The "uniqueness" of this 
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particular subject property does not lie with the lot. The Board finds that the "uniqueness" of 

the property falls within the configuration of the house located on the property. The original 

owners, because of the type of house desired, found it necessary to have the house built so that 

the front of the house faces Rockwell A venue. By turning the house sideways on the propelty 

the original owners eliminated a "backyard" for this house and instead limited the space 

available as a "backyard" space for such structures such as a pool, deck and shed to the side of 

the house. The Petitioners decided 4 years ago to put the pool and deck in the "backyard" or 

side of the house. The Petitioners now request the variance because they used the "backyard" 

portion of the property and want permission to use the "front yard" next to the house to place 

the shed. The Board determined that while the configuration of the house satisfies the "unique" 

requirements of Cromwell, any practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship that would result, 

was self-imposed by the placement of the pool and deck in the location that would be 

appropriate for the placement of the shed. After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and 

law, the Board unanimously agreed to deny the Petitioners' request for variance. 

ORDER 

-4.\-)
THEREFORE, IT IS, this :) day of \-e-'oru.Clh..o/ ,2009, by the 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, 

ORDERED that the Petitioners' request for Variance in Case No.: 08-354-A, seeking 

relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit an 

existing detached accessory structure (shed) to be located on the third of the lot closest from the 

street in lieu of the required farthest removed, is hereby DENIED. 
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Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with 

Rule 7-201 through Rule 7 -210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

. '- '-.. 

An~ M. Belt, P~nel C~airman 

" I /-'\ Ill. 
~ .. ~\ 

./ / / C 
I i I .""'-V',1 
--Robert W. Witt 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

W side Lee Drive at NW corner of 

Rockwell Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING 

1sl Election District 

1sl Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 

(400 Lee Drive) 


* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Doris and Salvatore Grasso, Sr. 

Petitioners * Case No. 08-354-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

APPEAL 

Doris and Salvatore Grasso, Sr., 400 Lee Drive, Catonsville, Maryland 21228, 

Appellants, in the above-captioned matter, by and through their attorney, Francis X. 

Borgerding, Jr., feeling aggrieved by the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in 

case number 08-354-A, hereby note an appeal to the County Board of Appeals of 

Baltimore County from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner of Baltimore County dated April 15, 2008 attached hereto and incorporated 

herein as Exhibit 1. 

Filed concurrently with this notice of appeal is Appellants' check made payable to 

Baltimore County to cover the cost of the appeal. Appellants were Petitioners below and 

fully participated in the proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~c 
~ 
b\~\ ct 
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, 2008, a copy 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this L day of ~ 
of the Notice of Appeal was mailed, first-class postage prepair o: 

Manfred Walsmann 
1929 Altavue Road 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

Alan Smith 
1927 Rockwell Avenue 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

Denise Stanco 
1922 Altavue Road 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Jefferson Building 
Second Floor - Suite 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

W side Lee Drive at NW corner of 

Rockwell A venue DEPUTY ZONING 
* 
1sl Election District 
1sl Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(400 Lee Drive) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Doris and Salvatore Charles Grasso, Sr. 

Petitioners Case No. 08-354-A* 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Doris and Salvatore 

Charles Grasso, Sr. Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Section 400.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing detached accessory 

structure (shed) to be located on the third of a lot closest from a street in lieu of the required 

farthest removed. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site 

plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

Salvatore Charles Grasso, Sr. Appearing as Protestants in opposition to the requested variance 

were several members of the community, including Manfred R. Wasmann of 1929 Altavue 

Road, Alan Smith of 1927 Rockwell Avenue, and Denise Stanco of 1922 Altavue Road. 

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 07-8724) in the 

Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A COlTection Notice for code violation was 

issued in this matter due to Petitioner's improper construction of the subject shed on the third of 

his lot closest from the street at Rockwell A venue . 

. ~~. 
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It should be noted, for the record, that the fact that a zoning violation is issued is 

generally not relevant to the underlying zoning case. This means on the one hand that Petitioner 

cannot bootstrap his request for zoning relief on the fact that a structure has been built, and to set 

a precedent in order to allow a structure to remain. Nor does the fact that a structure may be 

costly to remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. A self-imposed or self-

created condition cannot be a basis for the hardship or practical difficulty required by Section 

307 of the B.C.Z.R. On the other hand, the fact that a structure may have been erected which 

could violate the zoning regulations is not held against Petitioner as some sort of an additional 

punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and Development 

Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for violation of law. 

The role of this office is to decide each zoning case on its own merits, based on the facts and the 

applicable zoning law and regulations. 

As to the instant matter, testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property 

is a rectangular-shaped property situated at the corner of Lee Drive and Rockwell A venue in the 

Colonial Gardens subdivision located in the Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The property 

contains .15 acre zoned DR 5.5 and is improved with Petitioners' single-family home. Although 

Petitioners' address is listed as 400 Lee Drive, Petitioners' front entrance, as well as the attached 

one-car garage, face Rockwell A venue. Photographs of the site which were marked and 

accepted into evidence as Protestants' Exhibits 1 A and 1Band 2 show the appearance and 

configuration of the home. It appears from the photographs that the part of the home facing Lee 

Drive is actually the "side" of the home, with a chimney, windows, an air conditioning unit, and 

what appears to be a ground level side entrance. On the other side of the property, Petitioners' 

proposed shed measures 10 feet x 12 feet in size and is located four feet from the sidewalk at 

. , S ' 01) 
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Rockwell Avenue, next to Petitioners' driveway entrance on Rockwell Avenue. As shown on 

the photographs of the shed which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibits 2A through 2D, the shed is almost completed, with a concrete foundation and several 

rows of concrete block along the rear and side walls of the structure. A chain link fence also 

surrounds the rear of the property. 

Petitioner indicates he began construction of the shed without the first consulting the 

zoning regulations or seeking advice from the Zoning Review Office to ensure proper placement 

of the structure. The property is a corner lot at the intersection of Lee Drive and Rockwell 

A venue and the shed's location on the property is a zoning issue since the propeliy is a corner 

lot. Petitioner states that the shed must be placed at the corner of the property because there is no 

other suitable location in the yard. Petitioner also indicates the shed is needed for storage of pool 

equipment and related pool and yard accessories. The existing single-family dwelling was 

constructed in 1955 and Petitioner lived in the home as a child and moved back approximately 

three years ago. The above ground pool located in the side/rear yard area was put in about two 

years ago. There is also a swing set located next to the pool. According to Petitioner, 

construction of the shed began last July and a stop work order was issued July 30, 2007. Since 

that time, the shed has remain unfinished next to the swing set as shown in Petitioners Exhibits 

2A through 2D. Photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibits 3A through 3D depict the above ground pool with wood deck, pool equipment and 

hoses. Photographs that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 4A 

through 4E depict a number of sheds located in the neighborhood. It should be noted that these 

sheds are located at the end of driveways, in the rear yard of homes, and none of the properties 

are corner lots. 

_ _ ~ \5tf6 
3 
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Testifying in opposition to the requested variance was Ms. Stanco, who is Vice President 

of the Colonial Gardens Improvement Association. She introduced photographs of the subject 

property showing the configuration of the home, referenced previously as Protestants' Exhibits 

1 A and 1Band 2, as well as the shed, which was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Protestants' Exhibit 3. She believes the current placement of the shed is not appropriate, 

especially so close to the sidewalk at Rockwell A venue, and is not in keeping with the placement 

of other accessory structures in the neighborhood. 

Mr. Smith, Treasurer of the Colonial Gardens Improvement Association, also spoke in 

opposition to the requested variance. He refen'ed to the numerous e-mails that the Association 

received in opposition to the request. These e-mails were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Protestant's Exhibit 5. The individuals listed in the emails are too numerous to specifically 

identify herein; however, the file contains a total of 20 e-mails from property owners in the 

neighborhood expressing opposition to the variance. Copies of the subject e-mails are contained 

in the case file. The file also contains a petition in opposition to the request which was signed by 

16 neighbors and was marked and accepted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibit 6. Mr. 

Walsmann is a Board Member of the Colonial Gardens Improvement Association and also 

expressed his opposition to the variance for the shed . 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations 

concerning the requested relief. 

In determining whether the instant variance request should be granted, I must consider 

the merits of the instant request in accordance with the standards set forth in Cromwell v. Ward, 

102 Md. 691 (1995) and Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. The Court of Special Appeals of Maryland 

41:l~S 'O 
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interpreted the regulation to require that two tests be met in order for variance relief to be 

granted. First, it must be shown that the property is unique in some manner and that this 

uniqueness drives the need for variance relief. Secondly, upon the determination that the 

property is unique, then it must be considered whether compliance with the regulation would 

cause a practical difficulty upon the property owner and be unnecessarily burdensome. 

I believe that the undue hardship or practical difficulty associated with this request is 

largely self-imposed. The characteristics of the subject site are not unique when compared to 

other lots in the neighborhood. In addition, in my judgment, the scope of the variance request 

appears to be excessive and will overcrowd the land and will be out of character with the 

neighborhood. It is clear from the evidence presented such as Protestant's Exhibit 3 that the rear 

yard is already crowded with the above ground pool with deck and the swing set, and that the 

proposed shed of this size and in this location will be detrimental to adjacent properties. In my 

view, the adjacent properties will ultimately be negatively impacted by the constant appearance 

of the shed so close to the property line. 

In sum, I do not believe the subject property lends itself to the proposed placement of 

such a substantial and permanent structure. After due consideration of all of the testimony and 

evidence presented, I find that Petitioners' property is substantially similar to other properties as 

to size, shape, topography and orientation. Hence, the request does not meet the requirements 

for a finding of uniqueness as set forth in Cromwell, and is not within the spirit and intent of the 

zoning regulations. Thus, I am persuaded in this case to deny the variance. I am certainly 

sympathetic to Petitioners' situation in having spent considerable time and expense in 

substantially constructing the shed; however, as indicated previously, that factor cannot be taken 

into consideration in deciding the merits of this case. 

5-c<6 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that 

Petitioners' variance request should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this . / ~ day of April, 2008 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioners' variance request from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing detached accessory structure (shed) 

to be located on the third of a lot closest from a street in lieu of the required farthest removed is 

hereby DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner shall remove the shed and its concrete 

foundation and block within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, and shall comply with the 

zoning regulations. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
THB:pz for Baltimore County 

__~5 ' Q~ 

\~ 6 
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P;tition for Variance 
to the Zoning CommissionerofBaltimor~ COtmty 

for tbe property located at L{0 0 Le. c DrI II ~ 
wbicb is presently zoned DR 5' I :) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Oepartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) i J 00 (' ..i ' J... ' J t I l' I I 

-, , - / e- r eV' W1 1I fA/1 e~ 1 $11111 Ct e. Of<.. 11 eo( 

~ CW~O? sTv",tve l 5~.J ) +0 be Iw.r,,I ~" ih< fhwJ of 0 1.+ 

e I"5 ~, i t,.w< '" ~1re<.-i '" I, e " ,t +1, e .,1"We J t", It, es I ve ""aVe j 


of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 

or practical difficulty) 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County, 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

s'dN'AV»TP/~l-
Name - Type or Print ame_ ~_Type or Prlnt~L~. - .t:U.Ii . <2 /ZHJofa .s.",­

Signature ~ Ignature 'kZ. ~av ~t:Z~~ 
..J2 C} Ie-IS G/~/'iU:S0 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

~~~ 
Signature - -----------­City State l ip Code 

A'tornev For Petitioner: L{oo lee Dv- Y/O 50 s= 7crvC( 
Address . LL N Telephone No, 

_Cc-c 10 VI 5 VI~ /" J '2 ( 2 2- e 
Name - Type or Print Cil " State l ip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ 

ABLE FOR H~ARING 
Date . 

REV 9115198 L\: , \S 'og .f<) &' 00 
~ .- Z; 

Case No. v v I I f\ 

.J 

~ed By./" J~/;'"; 
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Zoning description for 400 Lee Drive. 

Beginning at a point on the West Side ofLee Drive, which is 50 feet at the 

northwest comer of Rockwell Avenue, which is 50 feet wide. Being lot #10 

block D, in the sub division of Colonial Gardens as recorded in Baltimore 

County Plat Book #18, folio #132, containing 6785 square feet. Also known 

as 1930 Rockwell Avenue and located in the 1 st Election District, 1 st 

Councilmanic District. 

ll-e#l I )5i 
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NOncE OF ZOIlING 

HEARIII8 
The Zoning Commissioner 

of IIIItImore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Reoulatlons 01 Balti ­
more County will hold a 
public hearlng In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identl1led herein as follows: 
CUI: fOB-3M-A 
400 lee Drlve 
W/side of l ee Drive at 
northwest comer of 
Rockwell Avenue 
1st Election DIstrict 
1st Councilmanic District 
legal Owner(s): Salvatore 
Charles Grasso &Doris 
Grasso 

V, rl,ncI : to permit de­
tached accessory structure 
(shed) to be located on the 
third of a lot closest from a 
street In lieu of the rSQulred 
farthest removed. 
H, arlng: TUllday, April 
8, 2001 .t 11:00 I.m. In 
Room 407, County Courb 
Building, 401 BOIley 
An nUl, Towson 21204. 

WilliAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
BaIUmore County 

NOTES: (1 ) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions PI88SI Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's 01­
f1cs at (41 0) 887-3868. 

(2) For In!ormatlon con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zon­
Ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391. 
JTI3J824 Mar. 25 167896 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

3fd7/ , 2003.. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 3/J.S ( ,20~ 

Xl The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

S./AJU~?h--
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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ZONING NOTICE 

CASE # 08-~54-A 

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 


IN TOWSON. MD 

Roo~ 401.COUNT,( CCMlliln &oIL-DING 

qOI e,o.t.e'( A.....IJS: nW~N. MD. -z.,~o4 
TU~&OII<.'f. AP1t.' ~ 60. 'aooe. 

DAR AID TIME: AT "·.00.... '"' . 

REQUEST: VARIANCE TO "eMIT' OCT'AC"'" 

PLACE 

ACC•••OAV STa\JtT'UQ~(."~I)TC." 

LOCATeD ON 'TM. "'''''"D O¥ /flo '-OT 

C,"O,*.t.T F ..OM A STA.Cn '''' '-leu OC' TW£ 

RC~~u••o FAATMC'T 12.""oVIiO 

•

PIS1ftI(WI'S IN TlIIlA..1 II Iq(I ce.mIIS AI( -...$ Re(SSAI'!. 


II CIIIflIIIIUIIIC (AU III-lUI 

1O ________ .-._IIIoIlJTOI.. 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No.: 08- 35'4-A 

Petitioner/Developer: 6 fl-.A <75>-0 

Date of HearinglClosing: APfLl L.. t?) '7...£Jc) 6 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room III 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson .. MD 21204 

Attention: Christen Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at ____________ 

# 400 L-.66 v,z." \/6 

• 
The sign( s) were posted on MAfL- 1 '2- '5 I 'Z cJ() 5, 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~J£!f;l~~
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date) 

6A~LLA-N_t) E r ('If oCJJ'Lt 
(Printed Name) 

3'27./) K'{5{LS OA[ C.l rLCL ~ 
(Address) 

BALlIN O\'2-b J "-1DI b!l/Z7 
(City, State, ZipCode) 

LLr I 0) "2_L~ "2 - ~}L .Co --:=, 
(Telephone Number) 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 08 - J S L( ~ A 
Petitioner: Sa! VCI fOVe.. g D0 v'~ ~ GV' V< 5 5" 0 

Address or Location: 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: SOf(VPlioVG Gvas<;o 

Address: '--100 Lee Vf/I 
CC!tovH VI H, Mal/ViCini

( 


2( 22 ~ 


Telephone Number: '-I (03 ~ f) 7 r 09 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, March 25, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Salvatore Grasso 410-365-7909 
400 Lee Drive 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-354-A 
400 Lee Drive 
W/side of Lee Drive at northwest corner of Rockwell Avenue 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Salvatore Charles Grasso & Doris Grasso 

Variance to permit detached accessory structure (shed) to be located on the third of a lot 
closest from a street in lieu of the required farthest removed. 

Hearing: Tuesday, April 8, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR SAL TIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 
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Cllount~ ~oarb of ~ppeal~ of ~aItimorr Cllounty 


o JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SU ITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


December 12, 2008 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
Doris aud Salvatore Grasso, Jr. -Legal Owner !Petitioner 

Case No. 08-3S4-A 

Having concluded this matter on 1211 0108, public deliberation has been scheduled for the following date Itime: 

DATE AND TIME WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 7, 2009 at 10:30 a.m. 

LOCATION Hearing Room #2, Jefferson Building 
105 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Second Floor 
(adjacent to Suite 203) 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Legal Administrative Secretary 

c: Counsel for Appellants !Petitioners 
Appellants !Petitioners 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. 
Doris and Salvatore Grasso, Sr. 

Manfred R. Wasman 
Alan Smith 
Denise Stanco 

Office of People's COllnsel 
William 1. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 

Copy to: 5-2-6 
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Requested: July 29, 2008 

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO.: 08-3S4-A 


400 Lee Drive 


1Sl ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 5/5/2008 


ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
102 W. Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: 	 Kathleen Bianco 

Administrator 


CASE NO.: 	 08-3S4-A 

LEGAL OWNER: Doris and Salvatore Grasso, Sr. 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

400 LEE DRIVE 


W/SIDE OF LEE DRIVE ATNW CORNER OF ROCKWELL AVE 


---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- .. _------------------------------------­

The sign was posted on ( / ~ Z C; ,2008. 

By: ~~~ 
(Signature of Sign R ter) 

D/10 {) tJ E 1(,0 
(Print Name) 
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 JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR. SU ITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-88-/-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

August l3, 2008 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 08-354-A IN THE MATTER OF: DORIS & SALVATORE GRASSO, SR., 
-LO IPetitioners 400 Lee Drive 151 E; 151 C 

4115/2008 - D.2.C.'s decision in which requested zoning relief was 
DENIED. 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2008, at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements wiU be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellants (Petitioners 
Appellants !Petitioners 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. 
Doris and Salvatore Grasso, Sr. 

Manfred R. Wasman 
Alan Smith 
Denise Stanco 

Office of People's Counsel 
William 1. Wiseman III 120ning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director IPDM 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

April 2, 2008 

Salvatore Charles Grasso, Sr. 
Doris Grasso 
400 Lee Drive 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Grasso: 

RE: Case Number: 08-354-A, 400 Lee Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 6, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

IA"U~~ 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 11,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-354- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: -..Al 4A"'C:lc: 
Division Chief: ~/~~ 
CMlLL 

W,IDEVREV\ZAC\8·354 doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 February 11, 2008 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 11, 2008 

Item Number, 342'343'344'345'346'347'350'351'353~ 
Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshalls Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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John D. Porcari , Secre{w), Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~'l'T 
Anthony G. Brown, Lr. GO\'ernor ' ~y Neil J. Pederse n, Administrator 

Administration t, 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: ~e.~. \ \, 2.00 ~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 8- ~?4~A 
Permits and Development Management .4 DO Le..E... 1)';!:.\" e... 
County Office Building, Room 109 Ch IZ.A $S C -rtt..€>Pl:.tz:\~ 
Towson, Maryland 21204 VA\l..1 A.t-!) (.. 'E.. ­

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.S-5'54-J..... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state .md.us). 

VflJJR~ 
{.~Steven D. Foster, Chi1 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll -free number is _____________ 


MalJ.'land ReIOl' Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Cal ve rt Street . Baltimore. Maryland 21202 . Phone : 410 .545.0'300 . www. marylalldroads.com 

http:www.marylalldroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 14,2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

nw-
FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 18, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-343, 344, ID6,347, 
350,351,352, 353, and~ 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK.:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COM MENTS-02) 42008.doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIA}'.;2E 

400 Lee Drive; W /S Lee Drive, 
NW comer Rockwell Avenue 
151 Election & 151 Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Doris & Salvatore Grasso 

Petitioner(s) 

* 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 08-354-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's COW1sel on all conespondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. ~e:kQ m&L ~ '(\{\xY\O..QIhOvtV 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Ct1AtiQ S:~fuvllo 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12th day of February, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Salvatore & Doris Grasso, 400 Lee Drive, Catonsville, MD 

21228, Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED 

F 2 vQ%hLffi~ ~\~rv~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

Per.............. People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Baltimore County, Maryland 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson , Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

November 24,2008 

Edward W. Crizer, Jr., Chainnan JlClE3WlIEJD)COWlty Board ofAppeals 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 203 NOV 2 \ 2008 
Towson, MD 21204 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Re: Doris & Salvatore Grasso, Petitioners/Appellants BOARD OF APPEALS 

400 Lee Drive 
08-354-A 

Dear Mr. Crizer, 

This case is scheduled for a de novo County Board of Appeals (CBA) hearing on 

December 10, 2008. Petitioners have appealed the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

(DZC) dated April 15,2008. DZC Thomas H. Bostwick denied the request for a variance from 

BCZR § 400.1 for a shed on the part of the corner lot closest to the street. The law requires 

accessory buildings to be on the third of a corner lot farthest removed from any street. 


In light of the serious concerns raised by citizens in the Colonial Gardens Improvement 

Association, we have taken a clos~ look at the record and relevant information. It leads us to the 

same conclusion as that reached by DZC Bostwick. The variance should be denied . 


As shown by the attached SDA T real property data search printout, 400 Lee Drive is a 

residential lot, 6,785 feet in size, with a dwelling constructed in 1955. It is at the corner of Lee 

Drive and Rockwell A venue. Petitioners acquired the property in 1978 and have enjoyed the 

residential use for thirty years. It appears that an above-ground pool was placed on the third of 

the lot farthest from the street a couple of years ago. This is consistent with BCZR § 400.1. 


The controversy arose when Petitioners, in addition, began to construct a shed on the 

property just four feet from Rockwell Avenue, next to their driveway. It was done without legal 

authority. There was a correction notice issued, and this petition ensued. 


The SDAT printout confirms that there is nothing unique about the property. The GIS 

aerial photography, zoning map, and photos in the file cOD'oborate that this is a typical comer lot 

in the Colonial Gardens subdivision with unremarkable topography. There is absolutely no basis 

for or indication of any unique aspect of the propelty which results in practical difficulty . The 




, Edward W. Crizer, Jr., Chain! 	 e 
November 24, 2008 
Page 2 

owners have had a reasonable use of the property for many years, recently enhanced by the 
addition of an above-ground swimming pool. On the other hand, the Colonial Gardens 
Improvement Association has presented information to show that the shed is visually and 
otherwise incompatible and inconsistent with the character of the neighborhood and detrimental 
to neighboring properties. Clearly, it is directly contrary to the spirit and intent of the law. 

BCZR § 307.1 sets the standard for area variances. The Board is familiar with the leading 
appellate cases arising in Baltimore County. The most famous is Cromwell v . Ward 102 Md. 
App. 691 (1995), involving a height variance to BCZR § 400.3 for a garage/wine cellar. The 
detailed criteria for practical difficulty are in McLean v. Soley 270 Md. 208, 213-14 (1973). We 
attach the helpful recent case of Montgomery County v. Rotwein 169 Md. App. 716 (2006). The 
appellate court there affirmed the denial of variances despite an arguably more sympathetic 
personal problem presented. It is a reminder of Judge Cathell's instruction in Cromwell that 
variances are rarely to be granted. 

It is apparent that the proposed shed is purely for the convenience of the property owner 
and not related to any unique difficulty involving the property. The Petitioner's actions in 
constructing the shed without any legal authority correspond here to the lack of legitimacy. 

As a footnote, it should be observed that the sketch plan supplied by Petitioners is not 
done by a surveyor. The precise dimensions and distances should be verified. There is no height 
stated. We can get a rough idea of the size of the shed from photographs in the file. 

In any event, the shed is clearly in the wrong place, and there does not appear to be a 
scintilla of evidence to justify a variance. DZC Bostwick's denial of the variance is consistent 
with all the information which has come to our attention. The Board should reach the same 
result. 

Respectfully, 

fJ~K(~ 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

cc: 	 Frank Borgerding, Jr. Attorney for Appellant 
Denise Stanco, Colonial Gardens Improvement Association 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

Ii. Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0103672060 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

GRASSO SALVATORE C 
GRASSO DORIS M 

400 LEE DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21228-4237 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) / 5939/ 674 
2) 

Location a. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
400 LEE DR 

COLONIAL GARDENS 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 3 
100 5 84 o 10 1 Plat Ref: 18/ 132 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1955 1,292 SF 6,785.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
1 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Value Information 1 
Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 

Land 72,780 126780 
Improvements: 100,300 174,030 

Total: 173,080 300,810 215,656 258,232 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Information 

Seller: CRAWFORD HILDA C Date: 09/26/1 978 Price: $50,000 
Ty~e: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: 15939/674 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 


Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deedl: Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
CO\.lnty 000 0 0 

State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

NO Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: * NONE * 
Tax Exempt: 

t.. ....... Ilnrln+n",.-.'l .."".""., At"nlrn rp"rritplrlpt~;10;: ~o;:m(?('()1mtv=()4&.Se;:JrchTvne=STREET&Account.. . 05/08/2008 


http:6,785.00
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Go Sack 
Taxation View Map 
BALTIMORE COUNTY New 
Real Property Data Search Search 

District - 01 Account Number - 0103672060 

P.84 
Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 


For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of 

Planning web site at W\YW.lnill2.state.md.us/tax_mos.htrn 


1 ,, _ . "_ .J _.. __...." ~~ ~ : .. ~~ ~_~/~ ..".",..;t",/t'n"'T'\c/ch(mJm~n ~(m?r.OlJntvicl=04&accountid=01+0103672... 05/0812008 
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Westlaw. 
906 A.2d 959 
169 Md.App. 716,906 A.2d 959 
(Cite as: 169 Md ,App. 716.906 A.2d 959) 

H 
Coun of Special Appeals of Maryland. 

MONTGOMERY COUiII'fY, Maryland 


Frances ROTWE[N. 

No. 2414, SepL Term, 2004. 


Sep\. 6, 2006. 


Background: Propeny owner, who SOU!,1lll to build 
garage and walkway, filed petition for judicial re­
view. challenging decision of COWlly board of ap­
peals that denied applic~l1iOlJ for vari~mces from 
front and side yard setbacks. Couoty intervened as 
responden\. Following a hearing, the Circuit Coon, 
Montgomery CoWlty. Woodward, J. t reversed 
board's decision and remanded within instructions 
to reopen record to receive additional evidence. 
County appealed. 

Holdings: The Coun of Special Appeals, Krauser, 
J., held thal: 
(1) property owner faded to demonstrate thai strict 
application of zoniDg regulations would resul! in 
unusual, practicaJ diffieulties, and 
( 2) substantial evidence existed 10 suppon board's 
conclusion that requested area variance was not 
minimum reasonably necessary. 

Reversed and remanded with instructions. 

West Headnotes 

[I) Zoning and Planning 414 C=747 

414 Zoning and Planning 
414X Judicial Review or Relief 

414X(E) Further Review 
414k745 Scope and E."ttenl of Review 

414k747 k. Questiom of Fac, ; Find­
ings. Mas' Ciled Cases 
Coun of Special Appeals would apply substantial­
evidence test when reviewing decision of coumy 
board of appeals thai denied properry owner's ap-

Page I 

plication for variances from froDt and side yard set­
backs concerning owner's proposed garage. 

[2] Zoning and Planning 414 C=745.1 

414 Zoning. and Planning 
414X Judicial Review or Relief 

414X(E) Further Review 
414k745 Scope and Exlent of Review 

414k745.1 k. [n General. Most Ciled 
Cases 

Zoning and Planning 414 C=747 

414 Zoning and Planning 
414X Judicial Review or Relief 

414X(E) Further Review 
414k745 Scope and Extent of Review 

41 ~k747 k. Questions of Fact; Find­
ings. ~OSl Cited C~ses 
In reviewing deniaJ of application for variances 
from front and side yard setbaeks conceming prop­
eny owner', proposed garage, Court of Special Ap­
peals could DOt subslirule its judgment for that of 
county board of appeals uoJess board's conclusions 
were nOl supported by substantial evidence or were 
premised on error of law. 

[3J Administrali~e Law and Procedure ISA C= 
791 

ISA Administrative Law and Procedure 
15,4, V Judicial Review of Administrative De­

cisions 
15 A V(E) Particular Questions, Review of 

15Ak784 Fact Questions 
15Ak79 I k. Subsumtial Evideoce. 

Most Ciled Cases 
SubstantiaJ evidence test requires reviewing caun 
to affirm an agency decision, if. after reviewing thc 
evidence ill a hg,bt most favorable to the agency. 
the rcviewi.ng colin fUlds a reasoning mind reason­
ably could have reached the factual conclusion the 
agency rC3Ched. 

© 2008 Thomson Reuters/Wesl. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Work.s. 

hup:llweb2. west law . com/print/pri nlStream.aspx?prft r HTMLE&i fm=NoISet&desti nalion=atp&s v=Spl it.. 11/21/2008hnp:l/web2 . wesllaw.com/print/printslream.aspx?prfl= HTMLE&i fm=NotSel&deslination=atp&sv=Splil. .. I 1/2112008 

http:rcviewi.ng
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906 A.Zd 959 Page 2 
169 Md.App. 716, 906 A.Zd 959 
(Cite as: 169 Md.App. 716, 906 A.2d 959) 

(4) Administrative Law and Procedure 15A €= Lines . Most Cited Cases 
796 Property owner failed to demoustrate that strict ap­

plication of zoning regulations would resuh in un­
I SA Administrative Utw and ProcedUIC usuat practical difficulties to owner. and Ihus own­

15A V Judicial Review of Adrn,inistrative De­ er, who sought to build lwo-(;ar garage and walk­
cisioDs way, was not entitled to area variance from front 

15AV(E) Particular Questions, Rcview of and side yard setbacks. aJthough property owner, 
15Ak796 k. Law QueSlions Ul General. who was elderly. wanted 10 exit her car and enLer 

Most CilCd Cases house without being exposed to the elemenls. and 
In determining whether the agency's conclusions although other sizes and locations for garage woulde were premised on an error of law. a reviewing COWl be substantially more expensive; there was ample 
ordinarily £ives considerable weight (0 the agency's room elsewhere within setbacks 10 build garage, 
interpretation and application of lhe statute wh,ich proposed location was maller of cODvenience, and 
lIle agency admin.isters. alleged hardsh.ips were self-ceated. 

(5] Zoning and Planning 414 €=496 (7) Zoning and Planning 414 €=503 

414 Zoning and Planning 414 Zoning and Planning 
414fX Variances or Exceptions 4J4JX Variances or ExceptioDs 

414IX(A) In General 414IX(A) In General 
414k~91 Hardship, Loss. or Injury 41 ~k502 Particular Structures or Uses 

414k496 k. Unique or Peeuliar Hard· 414k503 k. Architectural or Structural 
ship. MOSl Cited Cases Designs in General. Most C ited Cases 
To detcmuDe whether property owner has made re· 
quired showing for variance. zoning board must eu­ Zoning and Planning 414 €=S04 
gage in foUowing two-step analysis: first step re­
quires rUlding that prOperly whereon structures are 414 Zoning and Plarming 
(0 be placed or uses are to be conducted is-in and of 4141X Variances or ExceptioDs 
itself-unique and unusual in manner differcDI from 414lX(A} In Gencr.li 
narure of surrounding properties such thai unique­ 414k50~ Particular Strucrures or Uses 
ness and peculiarity of subject propeny causes zon­ 414k504 k. Building or Set·Back 
ing provision to impact disproportionately upon Lines. Most Cited Cases 
~hat propeny. and if that lirst step results in sup­ "Area variances" are variances: from area, height, 
ponable finding of uniqueness or unusualness. theu deDsity. setback, or sidel,ine restrictions, such as a 
second step is detecmjnalion of whether practical variance from the distance required between build­
rufficulty or unrea.sonable hardship or both. result­ ings. 
ing from disproponionale impact of ordmance 
caused by propeny's uniqueness. ex..islS [S) Zoning and Planning 414 €=481 e [6) Zoning and P1anning 414 €=S04 414 Zoning and PlalUling 

4141X Variances or Exceptions 
414 Zoning and Planning 414IX(A) In Gcneral 

4141X Variances or Exceptions 414k481 k. Nature and Necessity in Gen· 
414IX(A) In General eral. Most Cited Cases 

414k50Z Particular Structures or Uscs "Use variances" permit a use other than that permit­
414k504 k. Building or Sel·Back ted in the particular district by the ordinance, such 
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as a variance for an office or commercial use in a atian than that applied for would give subsl.aIltiaJ 
zone restricted to residcntial uses. relief to owner of property involved and be more 

consislent with justice to other properly owners, 
[9] Zoning and Planning 414 €=493 and (3) whether relief can be granted in such fash· 

ion thai spirit of ordinance will be observed and 
~ 14 Zoning and PlaTUlulg publ.ic saft.'ty and welfare secured. 

414[X Variances or Exceptioos 
414lX(A) In Gener.li [111 Zoning and Planning 414 €=503 

414k492 Hardship, Loss, or Injury 
414k493 k. In Gencral. Most Cited 4 I 4 Zoning and Plaruting 

4141X Variances or Exceptions 
Zoning and Planning 414 €=503 414IX(A) In General 

414k...'502 Particular Structures or Uses 
414 Zoning and Planning 414k.;:03 k. Archilecrural or Structural 

414lX Variances or Exceptions Designs in General . Most Cited Cascs 
414lX(A) InGener.li To prove t.hat practical rufticultie'· ex.ist. applicant 

414k502 Particular Structures or Uses seeking area variance must show Inore than simply 
414k503 k. Archi<ecturaJ or Structural that the buildi.ng would be suitable or desirable or 

Designs in General. Most CitcdCascs could do no harm or would be convenient for Or 
Because the changes to lbe charactcr of the neigh­ profitable to its owner. 
borhood are considered less drastic with area vari­
ances than with use variances. the less stringent [l2) Zoning and Planning 414 €=S03 
"practical difficulties" standard applies to area vari­
ances , while the ·'undue hardship" standard applies 414 Zooingand Planning 
to use variances. 4141X Variances or Exceptions 

414IX(A) In Geoeral 
(10] Zoning and Planning 414€=503 414k50Z Particular Structures or Uses 

414k503 k. Architecrur.li or Structural 
414 Zoning and Planoing Designs in General . Most Cited Cases 

4141X Variances or Exceptions Applicant seeking area variance must demonstratc 
414lX(A) In General that the applieatiou of the ordinance to the lUlique 

414k50~ Particular SIrUCiUreS or Uses characteristics of the land would cause "pecul iar or 
414k503 k. ArcititeclUral or Structural unusual practical difficulties" that justify the vari­

Designs in General. Most Cited Cases ance requested. 
In determin.ing whethcr practical difficulties ex.ist, 
as would support granting area varillnce. zoning (13) Zoning and Planning 414 €=503 
board must consider three factors: whether compli­
ance with shict Ictter of restrictioDs governing area, 414 Zoning and Plalmi-ng 
setbacks, fTontage, height, bulk. or density would 414LX Variances or Exceptions 
unreasonably prevent owner from using property 414IX(A) In Gencral 
for permitted purpose or would render conformity 414k502 Particular Structures or Uses 
with such restrictions: w11lecessariiy burdensome. 414k503 k. Arcllilcctwdl or Structural 
(2) whether grant of variance applied for would do Designs in General . Most Cited Cases 
subsLantial justice to applicant as well as to ol.her For purposes of requirement that appl.ic.ant for area. 
property owncrs in district. or wbethcr lesser relax- variance prove pecutiar or unusual practical diffi­

culties, "peculiar or wlusual practical difficulties" 
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must not be the resuh of the applicant's own 3C- lions . setbacks so IDaI two--car garage could be construe­

led was nOI m.inimwn reasonably necessary; evid­


(14J Zonin~ and Planning 414 €=>50J ence indicated that there were ahemative locations 

and configurations that would not have required 


414 Zoning and Planning variance. 
.t.141X Variances or Exceptions 

414IX(i\) In General • ... 961 Karen L. Federman Henry (Marc P. Hansen. 
414k502 Particular Structures or Uses Charles W. Thompson. County Atty. on brief). 

e 

414k503 k. ArchileClural or SlruClural Rockville. for appellanl. 


Designs in General. Most Cited Cases Slephen J. Orens (Rebecca D. Williams. Cosey L. 

Economic loss alone does nOI necessarily satisfy Moore. on brief). Belhesda. for appellee. 

the "practical difficulties" test for obtaining area 
variance, because every persOIl requestlng 3 vari­ Panel HOLLANDER , KRAUSER . MOYLAN 
ance can indicate some economic loss . (relired. specially assigned). J1. 

(15] Zonin~ and Planning 414 €=>S03 

KRAUSER.J. 


414 Zoning and Planning *720 Seeking 10 build an enclosed, two--ca.r garage 
4141X Variances or Exceptions and a walkway on her residential properly, appellee 

414IX(A) In General Frances Rotwein applied for variances from front 
414kS02 ParticulaI Structures or Uses and side yard setbacks mandated by the Mont­

414k503 k. ArchileclUral or Slruclural gomery County Zoning Ordinance. When the Board 
Designs in General. MOSl Cited Cases of Appeals for MOOlgowery Counly ("Ule Board of 
Under practical-difficulties Lest for obtaining area Appeals" or "lhe Board") denied that application. 
variance. the pertinent inqwry with respect (0 eco­ Rorwein tiled a petition for judicia] review in the 
nomic loss is whether it is impossible 10 secure a Circuit Court for Montgomery County. The circuit 
reasooable return from or (0 make a reasonable use court reversed the Board's decision and remanded 
of the propert)' , the case to the Board with instructions thal it re­

open the record to receive additional evidence re­
(16J Zoning and Planning 414 €=>SJ8 garding a]temative locations for the garage and that 

it reconsider whether the property is unique io light 
414 Zoning and Planning of Non" v. SI. Mmy·., COUlily. 99 Md .App. 502. 

4l4JX Variances or Exceptions 638 A.2d 1175 (1994). 
4J4IX\B) Proceedings and Delerminalion 

414k5J7 Weighl and Sufrlciency of Evid- ApPealing that decision. Montgomery County 
ence presents one question for our review: 

414k538 k. Areltil<cluraJ or Slruclural 
Designs. Most Cited Case!' Did liIe (Bloard of [A]ppeals properly conSlrue Ihe e For purposes of zoning ordinance requiriog that ap­ zonjng ordinance lO require it in reviewing an ap­
plicant seeking area variance must prove that re· plication for a variance to make findings based on 
quested variance was minimum reasonably neces ­ the wlique characteristics of the property without 
sary to overcome exceptional circumstances, sub­ considering the location of existing structures on 
stantial evidence existed to support conclusion of the site? 
cowny board of appeals that area variance that 
property owner requested from front and side yard 	 For the reasons that follow, we reverse the decision 

of the circuit court and remand the case to thal 
coun ror it to affmn the decisioo of the Board of 
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Appeals. 31.091 square feel. The property is 83 feel wide al 

(he front where it abuts the street , 87 feel wide at 
lhe rear, 415 feel along one side. and 325 along Ihe 

'721 APPLICABLE ZONING LAW other. The house sits eigbl (eel from the right-hand 
side lot line and twenty-three feel from the front lot 

TIle Montgomery CounlY Zoning Ordinance author­ line. 
izes liIe Board of Appeals 10 hear and deeide peli­
tions for variances. See Montgomery CoWlty Zon­ ·722 Because the property sits at a bend in the 
ing Ordinance § 59-A-4.11. BUI il aUlhorizes only road, its fronl yard is deeper on (he eastern side of 
area variances. as il ex.pressly prohibits the Board the property than on the westem side. The lot 
of Appeals from granting a variance "to authorize a slopes downward rrom east to west. and also from 
use of land nol oUlerwise permilled." § 59-G-3.l(d). front to back. The next narrowest 101 in the neigh­

borhood is 98 fccl wide. and oUler loIS in !be neigh­
To obtain an area variance. an appJicam must prove borbood average !O8 feel in widul . 
by a preponderance of the evidence that 

Rotwcin has lived on the property SlP"::c her house 
(a) By reason of exceptional narrowiless. shallow­ was buill. The house is a one-story frcune building, 
ness. shape. topographical conditions, or other ex­ and the lower level of the house is a finished base­
traordinary situations or conditions peculiar 10 a ment. In Ihe front of the house is an exposed car­
specific parcel of property. !he s!ricI applicatioo of port with a driveway that accesses the road at two 

Lhese regulations would result in pecunar or unusu­ locations. lo the rear are a deck, 8 slate patio. a 
al practical difficulties to. or exceptional··%2 or pool, and a tennis cow-I. The pool and the termis 
Wldue hardship upon, the owner of such propeny; court were added to the reM of Lhe house in the 

1970s. And, ill 1983. lhe Rorweins oblained a vari­
(b) Such variance is the minimulD reasonably ne­ ance from existing setback requirements to build a 
cessary 10 overcome the aforesaid exceptiona] con­ second, enclosed patio on the eastern side of their 
clilions: home. 

(c) Sucb variance can be granted without substan­ Mrs. Rotwein now wishes to build an enclosed. 
tial impairment to the lolenl. purpose and integrity lwo-car garage on the eastern comer of the from of 
of liIe general plan or any duly adopted and ap­ her property, where the carport presently is. The 
proved area master plan affecting the subject prop­ garage, as proposed. would be constructed three 
erty:and feet from the eastern edge of the property. and 

eighteen feet from the street. But the property. as 
(d) Such variance will not be detrimental 10 the use currenlly zoned"~! requires a twen1y-five-fool 
and enjoyment of adjoining or neighboring proper­ setback from the street and an eight-foot setback on 
ties. tach side. with the swn ot' the setbacks of both 

sides totaling at least eighteen feet. Montgomery 
§59-G-3.l. Counly Code §§ 59-C-1.323(a). (b)(I). Accord­

ingly, ROlwein requests a variance of seven feet 
from thc fronl setback and a variance of three feet 

THE PROPERTY from the swn of the side setbacks. because it would 
reduce the sum or the side yards to fifteen feet. 

ROlwein purcbased liIe property 31 6605 Tulip Hill 
Terrace with her now-deceascd husband. Joseph FN I. Although ROlwein's property is cur­
ROlwein. in 1955. The lot. which is improved with rently zoned R-90. it was subdivided in 
a one·Slory single-family house, has a [otal area of 
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1957, while zOlled R-60. The property was re-grading, he informed the Board, would bury the 
developed as all R-60 property and is windows to lbe lower level of the house. necessitat­
therefore still held to the setback require­ ing '··window wells" to allow ligbl and air 10 COler 
ments of the R·60 zone. that level. If reconfigured that way. the garage, he 

stated. would block the fronl door of the hous!.! . 
Brenneman also rejected the Board's suggestion 

THE BOARD OF APPEALS HEARINGS that the garage be built bebind the house, which 

e 
could be entered from a road that nms along the 

The Board of Appeals held a heming on Rotwein's rear edge of Rotwein's property, staljng., "that's not 
variance application on January 21. 2004 . Rot­ reaHy a feasible approach" because there is "724 "a 
wcin's archiltcL. Dean ·723 Brenneman, testified Sleep drop·off and then we have mature vegetation" 
that Rotwein. who was 84 years old, wanted to at the rear of the property. 
build the garage because she felt unsafe entering 

her house and wished to have the ability to enter A.fter Brenneman's tcslimony. the hearing was con­

and CX.il ber ho~ within an enclosed garage. He tinued to March 24. 2004, to aJlow ROlwein to sub­

explained that Rotweill'o; lot is much longer and mit additional ruaterials required by § 

narrower than the other lots in the neighborhood, 59-A-4.22(.)(I) of the zoning ordinance."" 

3J1d that the other neighborhood properties gener­ When the Board reconvened on dlat date, Bren­

ally have two-car garages. Brenneman opined that, neman further noted that the lot was too DarroW to 

as a result of the narrow shape of the **963 prop­ build the garage on the side of the house. He :Uso 

erty and lhe "deep" curvature at its fronl. the only stated: 

location Lhe garage can be placed is at the froot. 

eastern comer of [hi; propeny. If placed were, it FN1. Section 59-A-4.22(a)(I) of the Mont­

would be set apan from the main house. but con­ gomery County Zoning Ordinance requires 

necLed. to il by an areaway. thal eacb applkation for a variance must 


e 

attach a statement dlaC includes "[s)urvey 
The Board questioned Brenneman as to whether plats or other accurate drawings showing 
several alternative locatlons and configurations for boundaries. dimensions, area, topography 
LIle garage. which would not require a variance. and frontage of the property involved. as 
would be feasible. Brenneman rejected all of the al­ well as the location and dimensions of all 
ternati ves suggested by ule Board. He stated d13t structures existing and proposed to be 
onc aJtemalive proposed by thc Board-enciosi ng erected. and LIlc distances of such struc­
LIle existing carport-was unacceptable because the Nres from the nearest propeny 
from door of LIle house is accessed from inside ule ljnes."Because ROlweio had nOI included, 
carpon, such that "if you enclose that as a gara.ge with her application, a site plan showing 
you no longer have a from door of tbe house." He "the localion and dimensions of all Struc­
also rejected LIle Board's proposals that a ooe-<ar tures ex.isting and proposed to be erected." 
gar.lge be built instead of a two-car garage, or that dIe hearing was continued to aJlow her 10 
the garage be placed closer to the main house. so submit that document . 
that it would be as large as originally proposed, but 
within lhe buildi.ng envelope. He found the fonner Regarding topograpby. this property bas a change 
unacceptable because it would reduce the value of of grade across from front 10 back, as welJ as from 
Rotwein's propeny, given "the neighborhood char­ right to left. If we were to try and put a garage any­
acter of hav.j ng lwo-car garages for bouses of dlis where On the rear of LIlc propc..ny or on the lower 
size in lhi~ area." and the latter Wlfeasible because left side of the property, we would nOI achieve the 
it would require that the property be re.graded. The goaJ of putting a garage at the roaUl living level. 
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which is necessary for access .. wein's application did not meet the requirements of 
§ 59-G-3 .I(a) or (b). With respeet 10 subsection (a), 

Rotwcin's son, who represented ber in this matter. it opined.: 
then asked Brermeman. "Are you familiar with any 
other extraordinary conditions that might exisl in The petitioner contends th.at the requested varianees 
this s ituation? And let me lead you. as such as se~ are warranted because of We ex.ceptional narrow­
curity or access.ibility that mif!:ht be issues in this ness of Ole property . While lIle property does ap­
panicular garage being built in this fashion?" pear to be narrower dlan other lots in the neighbor­
When Brenneman began to ldlk about the elderly bood. tbe petitioner has failed to show how this 
RotweiD's mobility problems. Boord Chainnan condition results in a practical difficulty in comply­
Donald Spence interrupted, prompting Ole follow­ ing with the front and side setback requirements. 
ing exchange: 

MR. SPENCE: 1 mean, DOW we're talking about the 
personal circumstances. and Dot dealing with the In this case, we petitioner's sile plan indicates 
lJfopcny. **964 And as you know. counsel, LIlat"s fhat there is sufficient room \\'idlUI the building en­
110t relevant to this proceeding. velope of the ,propeny to locale a reasonably sized 

garage in the fronl of !.he howe (e.g .. where the car­
MR . ROTWEIN: No, I behcve Wlder your code it pan is presently located.) The petitioner would 
asks for any other extraordinary silUations Ulll bave difficulty meeting the fronl and s.ide setbacks 
might exist.. such as an elderly woman . only because she proposed to detacb the garage and 

separate it from tbe house. This is a Inatter of *726 
*725 MR . SPENCE: Relating to the property, cou'n­ convenience. and does oot rise to LIle level of a 
sel. That's it. practical difficulty. 

Board Chairman Spence asked ROlwein how ule With respect to subsection (b), the Board found 
property was unique or peculiar, and Rorwein re­ lbal. "because there is sufficient room within the 
sponded. "it's the narrowest 101 in the whole neigh­ building envelope of the property to locale a reas ­
borhood .... wh.ich makes .. putting this garage a re­ onably Si7..ed garage, eit.ber in front or to the rear of 
quirement of going ioto the side yard and frool yard the house. lbe requested variances for the construc ­
setbacks. because of the configuralioo of the 101." tion of a one-story addition are oat the minimwu 

reasonably necessary." Since failure to meet any 
A discussion by LIle Board of ROlwein's application criterion enumerated in the ordinance results in 
ensued. Owing that discussion. the Board noted deniaJ of LIle variance. the Board must., it observed. 
dlJ.t the 'Wiqueness" inquiry requi.res comparing deny ROlweio 's petitioo. 
the subject propeny with adjoining properties. As 
to wbether the property was unique. Board Chair­ On May 20, 2004, Rotwein filed a petition (or judi­
man Spence noted that the evidence indicated that cial review in the Circuit Court for Momgomery 
the propeny is "a substantial percentage more nar ­ County. On July 19, 2004, MontgolDery County 
row" than neighboring lOIS. The Board also ques ­ moved to intervene as respondent on ute grounds 
tioned whether Rotwein's "hardship" was u1at it had a direct interest in the case: "the proper 
"self-imposed," in that it was Rotwcin's choice to administration and interpretation of its laws." 00 
erect a carpon. a tennis court, alld a pool, [hereby August II. 2004. lhe cireLLit coun granled Mont­
l.im.iting potential locations for a IwO-(:J.r gar.tge. gomery CounlY'S motion to intervene . 

Later. the Board issued an opinion denying Rot­ Fol.lowing a hearing on November 3. 2004. the cir­
wein's applicatioo. Specifically , it found uIal Ro(­
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Cuil court issued an order on November 16, 2004, B,oard of AppcaJs unless the agency's conclusions 
reversing the decision of the Board. Then. remand­ were not supported by substantial evidence or were 
ing the case to the Board of Appeals. it ordered the premised 00 an error of law. Stansbury v. Jones, 
Boord of Appeals to apply the following language 372 Md. In 182. 184.812 A.2d 312 (2002). And. 
from Nor!h v. St. Mary 's Coullly; in delennining whelllCr the agency's conclusions 

e 

were premised on an error of law. we ordinarily 


"Un.iqueness" of a property for zoning purposes rc· give "considerable weight" to "an administrative 

quires that the subject properry have an iollerem agency's imerpretation and application of Lhe stat­

characteristic not **965 shared by other properties ute whjch the agency administers." Rd_ of Physi­

in the area, Le., its shape. topography, subsurface ciQlJ QllnUr)' Av;uram'c v, Ballks, 354 Md . 59. 

condition, envirorunental factors. historical signific­ 68-69,729 A.2d 376 (1999). 

ance, access or non-access 10 navigable waters, 
practkal restrictions imposed by abuuing properties 15J Seclion 59-G-3.I(a) of the Montgomery County 
(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions. Zoning Ordinance requires a "variance" applicant 
In respect 10 structures, il would relote to such 10 prove that, owing to some characteristic 

dzoraclcrisrin as unusual architectural asp~cIs nnd "peculiar to a spec inc parcel of propel1y. the strici 
beanog or pany walls . application of these regulations would result in pe­

culiar or W1USUai practical difllculties to, or excep­
99 Md.App. at 514. 638 A.2d 1175 (emphasis ad­ tional or wuiue hardshjp upon, the owner of such 

ded). property." To determioc wbether that has been 
done, the Board must engage in (he following two­

And it fun-ber ordered I.he Board to "consider sueh step analysis: 
additional evidence. if any, presenred by (RolweiDl 
to detennine whether an unusual architectural as­ The first step requires a finding. that the property 
peet or unusu3,1 architectural aspects ex.ist within wheceon SlTUCrurcS are to be placed (or uses con­
Ille holding of Nonh \I. 51. Mary '.\· COUllty that re­ ducted) is-in and of itself-unique and unusual in a 
quire the Board's consideration in detennining ·7rJ manner different from the natw"e of surrounding 
whether the requested variance should or should nO( properties such that the uniqueness and peculiarity 
be granted." of the subject propeny causes tJlC zonj'ng *728 proo­

vision to impact disproportionately upon that prop­
erry. Unless there is :J. rwd.i.og thaI the property is 

DISCUSSION wtique. unusual. or different, the process stops here 
and the \':rri3J1ce is denied without any consi.dera­

[lJI2J[}ll4J Montgomery County contends that the tion of practical difficulty or unreasonable bard­
Board of Appeals was conecl in denying Rotweio's ship. If that first SleP results in a supponable lind­
application for a zoning variance. In reviewing thaI ing of uniqueness or unusualness. then a second 
determination. we apply Ille subslaIltiaJ evidence step is taken in the process, i.e.... a determination of 
lest. Thai test requires us to affinD an agency de­ whether practical difficulty andIor unreasonable 
cision. if, after reviewing tJle evidence in a light hardship. resulting from !.be disproportionate im­
most favorable to Ihe agency. we find "a reasoniDg. pact of the ordin3J1ce caused by the properly's 
mind reasonably could have reached the factual uniquen.ess. exists. 

conclusion the agency reached." Bulluck v. Pel­
-
ham Wood Apr., .. 283 Md. 505. 512. 390 A.2d 1119 Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691. 694-95. 651 
(1978) (quoting DICkinsOII-Tidewater II. Supervisor, A.2d 424 (1995) (empbasis in ori£inal). 
273 Md. 245. 256. 329 A.2d 18 (1974». Indeed. we 
may not substituLC ow' judgment for Illat of the [6] Odler ~lao to remark ~Jat the lot "appearlcd] 10 
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be narrower than other lots in the neighborhood," iz..es only area variaoces, the less stringent 
me Board inade no factual findings regarding "practical difliculties" standard applies: 
uniqucness, ··966 But we need not remand for 
such findings because the Board correctly ruled tJlat When the terms wmecessary hardship (or one of its 
Rorwcin failed to demonstra.te "practical diffi­ synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed i.n 
culties." That deficiency alone was sufficient to tbe disjunctive ("or"). Maryland courts generally 
defeat her application. have applied the more restrictive hardship standard 

to use variances, while appJying Il.le less restrictive 
17)[81191 As stated above. ~l< Montgomery County IpraCtiCal difficulties standard to area variances be­
Zoning Ordinance requires an applicant to prove cause use variances are viewed as more drastic de­
Illat, owing to a unique characleristic of the prop­ parrures from zoning requirements. 
erty. the strict application of the ordinance "would 
result io peculiar or unusual practical difrlculties to. Belvoir Fanns Homeowllcr!J Ass'n, hlC v. Nonh, 
OT exceptional or undue hardship upon, the owner 355 Md. 259_ 276 n. 10,734 A.2d 227 (1999). 
of sucb property." § 59-G-3.I(a). The determina­
tion of which standard to apply, ··practical diffi­ 1101 In determining wh.ther practical difficulties 
culties" or '"Undue bardship," rests on which of two exist, the zoniog board must consider three factors: 
types of variances is being requested: "area v:rri­
antes" or "use variances." Area variances are vari­ I) Whether compliance with the strict letter of the 
ances "from area. height, density. sctback, or side­ restrictions governing. area, setbacks. frontage, 
line restrictions, sucb as a variance from the dis­ height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent 
tance required between buildings." AJuiUSOII v. the owner from using the properry for a permitted 
Bd. of AppwLr. TOlt71 of Chesnpcnkc Bearlf, 22 purpose or wouJd render conformity with such re­
Md.App. 28. 37. 322 A.2d 220 (1974). Use vari­ strictions wmccessarily burdeosome. 
ances "permitl I a use other thall that pemuued in 
Ille particular district by the ordinance. such as a 2) Whether a grant of the variance applied for 
variance for 3J1 office or conunercial use in a zone would do subslantial justice to the appJicaot as well 
restrieted to residential uses." Id. al 38, 322 A.2d as to other property owners in the district, or wheth­
220. Because tJk; changes to tJ1e character of the er a lesser relaxation than that applied for would 
neighborhood arc considered *729 Jess drastic with give substantial relief to lhe owner of the property 
area variances than with use variances. the less involved and be more cODsistent with justice to oth­
stringent "practical difficulties" Sl3J1dard applies to er property owners. 
area variances, whi.1e the "W1due hardship" standard 
applies to use variances. See Loyola Fed. Snv.{. & .730 3) Whether relief can be granled in such fash­
LoQJJ Ass'n Ii. BuschmllJl, 2:!7 Md. 243, 249. 176 ion Illat the spirit of tJle ordinancc will be observed 
A.2d 355 (1961). and public safety and welfare secured . 

The Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance author­ A"derson. 22 Md.App. at 39. 322 A.2d 220 
izes only area variances; it. in fact, ex.pressly pro­ (quOliDg Mcl.en" v. Solev. 270 Md. 208, 214-15. 
rubits the Board of Appeals from granting a vari­ 310 A.2d 783 (1973». 
ance "to authorize a use of land nOI otherwise per­
mined." § 59-G-3.I(d). Because the ordinance is [111[121l13J That means ~,at an applicant must 
worded in the disjunctive-"peculiar or unusual show more than simply that the ··967 building 
practical difficulties to. or ex.ccplional or undue "wouJd be suitable or desir3ble or could do no harm 
hardsh.ip upoo"-and because Ille ordinance author- or would be convenient for or profitable to its own­

er:' Keunaly I'. Mayor &: Ciry Council of Bal­
rimore. 247 Md. 601 . 606-07. 2.13 A.2d 800 (1967). 
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He or she must demonstrate that the application of a one-car or a two-c.ar g:ltage could, in fact, be con­
the ordinance to the unique characteristics of tile Slructed at a location on Rotwein's property thai 
land would cause "peculiar or unusual practical diJ­ wouJd not require variances, though at some addi­
ficulties" that justify the variance requested. Crom· tional eKpense to Rotwein or economic loss to her 
well. 102 Md.App. at 706. 651 A.2d 424 . Further­ property. That testimony leaves Rotweln's claim 
lUore, and of p"dJ1.icuiar relevance to this case, as it that tbere was " 110 credible evidence in the record 
formed the basis of the Board's decision, the thai an attached garage could be located elsewhere 
"peculiar or unusual practical difficulties" must not on the property, even if there were no other im­
be the resuh of the applic3D1 'S own actions. See iii. provemems located in the rear yard" in tatters. 

e In support of her "peculiar or unusual practical diI­ Rotwein also argues that, as an elderly woman, she 
ficulLies" claim. ROfweill assens two bases. The needs to have an enclosed ,garage to protect her 
fIrst is that.. as an elderly woman, she wishes 10 from exposure to " the elements." That may be so, 
have the ability to exit her car and enler her house but it does not constitute "pcculiar or unusual prac­
without being exposed to "the elements." The tical djffjcuhies." As noted above, the "practical 
second ls that other sizes or locations for the garage difficuhy" standard requ~res the zoning board to 
would be substamially more expensive than the size find "more than thai Ole building allowed would be 
and location proposed. But neilher of these two suitable or desirable or could, do no harm or would 
grounds necessarily amounts to '~pccu1iar or unusu­ be convenient for or profitable to its owner." Km­
al practical difficulties," and. therefore. the Board neriy, 247 Md. at 606, 233 I\.:xl 800; see also 
did not err in denying Rotwein's requests for vari­ CarMY v. City of Baltimore. 201 Md. 130. 136-37 . 
ances. 93 A.2d 74 ( J952). 

The Board found thaL. because there was ample In Came),. an app)jcant sought an exception ~J 

rOOlJl elsewhere wilh.iJ.l the setbacks to build a gar­ from setback restriclions to add a ··968 first-floor 
age. Rotweio's chosen location, SCI some distance bedroom and batll to his house. 201 Md . at 133. 93 
apan from tlle house, was "a mauer of convenience. A.2d 74. TIle ex.ception was requested •. 732 be­
and ["did] not rise 10 the level of a practical diffi­ cause lvtrs. Carney had a .. physical condition" tllal 
culty." The Board also found thaI any hardship that madc it difficult for her to climb stairs. Id. 111e 
Rotwein did demonstrate W:lS the result of improve­ Court of Appeals upbeld the denial of tlle excep­
ments 10 the property and, therefore, self-created tion, nOling that ''(tJhe need sufficient to justify an 
and did nol justify the variances. These findings exception must be substaruial and urgcnt and not 
were supponed by substantial evidence. merely for the convenience of the applicant ." Id 

at 137, 9:1 A.2d 74. There was notlting "subslantial 
*731 Rotwein's architect, Dean Brenneman, tesli­ and urgent" about Rotwcin's dcsire 001 to be ex­
f.ied that aJlCrnative locations for the garage were posed to We elements when entering her bouse, 
possible, albeit fmaneially undesirable. It was pos­ and, therefore. it did not constitute "peculiar or un­
sible. he observed. to simply enclose the ex.isting usual practical clifficulties" warranting a variance. 
carport and relocate the front door . He also staled 
that lhe garage could be built closcr to the house or FN3. "It should be borne in mind tl13t be­
that a one--ca.r garage could be built within the set­ cause of the wording of the Baltimore City 
back requirements. though the fonner would rc­ Zoning Ordinance. Baltimore City cases -
quire significant re-grading of Rotwein's land while frequenlly arising in that city dealing with 
tlle latter wouJd reduce the value of her propeny. special exceptions and variances use tbese 

terms more or less inlcrch:mge:ably." Loy ~ 
Thus, Brenneman's tcstimony cstablished that eitller nia Fed_ Sav.\. & Loan A.u ·n ,"'. Buschman, 
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227 Md . ~43. 249 n. 2. 176 A.2d 355 of such property." Marino v. City of BauimQre. 
(1961) ciLing: Marillo v. Ci0' of Baltimore. 215 Md. 106.218. 137 A.2d 198 ( 1957). But Rot­
215 Md. :'06. 216.137 A.2d J98 (1957). wein has not demonstrated mat, unless her applica­

tion is granted, it wiJ.l be "impossible Ifor herl to 
None of the potential problems advanced by Rot­ make r~sonable use of her property ." Id. Lndeed. 
wein-exposure 10 the elements or the expenditures she has made more than reasonable use of her prop­
required to build a new fronl door or re-grade tlle eny. as it houses not only her residence. but, among 
properly or the undesirabil.ity of a one car garage in other things. a swimming pool and a tennis court. 
a two-car garage neighborhood-rise to the level of 
"peculiar or unusual practical difficulties." As tbe Fu.n.hennore, the "hardships" about which Rotwein 
Court of Appeals observed in ConleY: complains are self-created and, as such. calUlot 

serve as a basjs for a finding of practical difficulty. 
111e expression "practical' difficulties or unneces­ Sec Cromwell. 102 Md.App. at 722. 651 A.2d 
So1!)' hardsh,ps" means difficuJties or hardships 424. Rotwem contends Lhal the requested locatiou 
which are peculiar to We situation of the applicant for her garage is the ooly feasible location. But that 
for the permit and are of such a degree of severity i!: so ooJy because of the location of the other im­
that their exislence is not nccess3J)' to c.arry oul the provements to the property. and the decision whetb~ 
spirit of the ordinance. and amounts 10 a substantial er to **969 build those improvements and where to 
and unnecessary injustice to tht.' appiicam. Excep­ place them was Rotwein's . See ill.; see aL~o Steele 
tions on the STound of "~ctical difficulties or un­ v. FluvamlO Cou",)' Bd. of Zoltil18 Appeals, 246 Va. 
necessary hardships" shouJd not be made except 502,436 S.E.2d 453. 456-57 (1993). 
where the burden of d,e general rule upon tile indi­
vidual propeny would nol, because of its unique [16] Finally, there was substantial evidence to sup­
siruation and the singulu circwnstances, serve the port the Board's cOllc1usion that the variance re­
essential legislative policy. and so would con.stitule quested would not be "!.he minimum reasonabl y ne­
all entirely unnecessary alld unwarranfed invasion cessary" under § 59-G-3.l(b). As noted above. 
of tlte basic riglrt ofprivate propClty. there was extensive testilDony regarding alternative 

locations and configurations for the proposed g.ar­
Id. (empbasis added). age. which would not have required a variance. ln 

fact, as we have previously rec01mted, Rotwein's 
lL41 Economic loss alone docs not necc.ssariJy satis­ own architect testified that it would be possible. 
fy the "practical difri.culties" test. because, as we though nOl financially desirable. to build a one-car 
bave previously observed, "reJvery person request­ garage, or to build a two-car garage closer to the 
ing a variance can indicate ,some economic loss." house, without violating rue setback restrictions. 
Crom",cU. 102 Md.App. at 715. 651 A.2d 414 Because there was, as tbe Board found. "sufficient 

(quoting XalUhvs v. Bd. of Adjuslmall. 685 P.2d room within the building envelope of the property 
1032. 1036-37 (U«th J984». bldeed, to grant an ap· to loca1C a reasonably sized garage," the Boord's 
phca.lion for a variance any time economic loss is conclusion that ..the requested variances for the 
asserted, we have warned. *733 "would make a construction of a one-story addition [were) "34 
mockery of the loning program." Crrnm",'cll. 102 nOt the minimum reasonably necessary" shouJd nOI 
Md.App. at 715, 651 A.2d 424. have been clisturbed. 

llSJ Financial concerns are not entirely irrelevant, JUDGMENT OF THE ClRCUlT COURT FOR 
however. The pertinenl inquiry with respect to ec0­ MONTGOMERY COUNTY REVERSED; 
nomic loss is whetlleT "it is impossible to secure a CASE REMANDED TO THAT COURT WITH 
reasonable return from or [0 Inake a reasonable use INSTRUCTIONS TO AFFIRM THE DE­
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CISION OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOR 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY. COSTS TO BE 
PAID BY APPELLEE. 

Md.App .. 2006. 
Montgomery Counly v. ROlwein 
169 Md.App. 716. 906 A.2d 959 
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 


IN THE MATTER OF: DORIS AND SALVATORE GRASSO 08-354-A 

DATE: 	 January 7, 2009 

BOARDIP ANEL: 	 Andrew Belt 
Lawrence Stahl 
Robert Witt 

RECORDED BY: 	 Swmy CanningtoniLegal Secretary 

PURPOSE: 	 To deliberate the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner's Petition for Variance to allow an existing shed to be on the property 
closest to the street in lieu of farthest from the street. 

2. 	 Is the property unique pursuant to the conditions set forth in Cromwell vs. Ward? 

3. 	 If the property is unique pursuant to the conditions set forth in Cromwell vs. 
Ward; will failure to grant the Variance present a practical difficulty or unusual 
hardship on the property owner? 

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING: 

STANDING 

• 	 The Board discussed the intent of the uniqueness requirement of Cromwell. At the 
hearing, a plat of the neighborhood was provided indicating that all of the comer lots are 
similar in that they are rectangular in shape and approximately the same size. The 
uniqueness of this particular subject property does not lie with the lot itself. 

• 	 The Board finds that the uniqueness of the property falls with the configuration of the 
house located on the property. Due to the size of the yard and the type of house built, the 
original homeowners found it necessary to have the house built so that while the address 
is Lee Drive, the front of the home faces Rockwell A venue. 

• 	 By turning the house sideways on the property, the original homeowners, eliminated the 
backyard and limited the space that is available as the "backyard" space for such 
structures such as a pool or shed. The Petitioners purchased the property and decided to 
put a pool with a deck in the backyard of the property. The Petitioners requested a 
Variance because they already used the backyard portion of the property so they wanted 
permission to use the remaining front-yard portion of the property to place a shed. 



DORIS & SALVATORE OR/a e PAGE 2 
08-3S4-A 
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 

DECISION BY BOARD MEMBERS: 

The Board determined that while the configuration of the house on the property does 
satisfy the uniqueness requirements of Cromwell, the practical difficulty of the situation was self 
imposed due to the placement of the pool in the location that would be appropriate for the 
placement of a shed. 

FINAL DECISION: After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and law in the matter, the 
Board unanimously agreed to DENY the Variance requested by the Petitioners. 

NOTE: These minutes, wh ich wi II become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record that a public 
deliberation took place on the above date regarding this matter. The Board's final decision and the facts and findings 
thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

~Cruuim 
Sunny Cannington ~ 



e 	 e 
DORIS AND SALVATORE GRASSO, SR. 	 08-354-A 

, . 400 LEE DRIVE 

I sT E; 1sT C 

Re: 	 Variance to allow existing shed to be on the property closest to the street in lieu of 
farthest from the street. 

2/6/08 Petition for Variance filed 

4115/08 Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order denying Variance 

5/5/08 Notice of Appeal filed by Francis Borgerding, Jr. on behalf of Appellants 

7/28/08 Appeal received by Board 

12110/08 Board convened for Hearing 

1/7/09 Board convened for Public Deliberation 

2/5/09 Opinion and Order issued by Board DENYING Variance 

Last printed 03/13/09 1:54 PM 
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Patricia Zook - Case Files for Next Week - Marked as 'Violation' 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Matthews, Kristen 
Date: 4/3/2008 11 :53 AM 
Subject: Case Files for Next Week - Marked as 'Violation' 
CC: Bostwick, Thomas 

Kristen ­

A couple of the case files for hearings next week are marked as 'violation'. However the files do not contain the violation 

information packet that we usually receive. The cases are: 


08-354-A located at 400 Lee Drive (no violation number on file) 

08-360-A located at 9015 Fieldchat Road (file marked as violation 08-0034) 


As the hearings are scheduled next week, please fax the violation information to me at 410-887-3468. 


Thanks for your help. 


PattiZook 

Baltimore County 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner 

County Courts Building 

401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405 

Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimQfe~Qunjymd .gpv 


4/3/2008file:IIC:\Docwnents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 
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From: "Stanco, Denise" <Denise.Stanco@ssa.gov> 

To: "Krysundra Cannington" <kcannington@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: 03/17/092:33 PM 

Subject: RE: Grasso; 08-354-A 


Hi Sunny, 


Thank you for your informative reply. I double checked with the Civil 

Division and Mr. Grasso did not appeal. He must have received a 

separate notice that stated he had to have the shed removed by 

03/05/2009 if he did not appeal as I did not see that indication in the 

notice sent to me. Regardless, the shed is gone! Hurray! (It was 

ugly, and in the front yard!) He took it down this past Sunday, the 

15th. Ten days late but I'm not splitting hairs on this one. 


Thank you! 


Denise Stanco 

VP - Colonial Gardens Improvement Association 

410-965-8746 


-----Original Message----­
From: Krysundra Cannington [mailto:kcannington@baltimorecountymd.gov] 

Sent: Tuesday, March 17,20092:20 PM 

To: Stanco, Denise 

Subject: Grasso; 08-354-A 


Ms. Stanco: 


I apologize for the delay in getting back to you. We have reviewed your 

question with the Board that heard this case. Mr. Grasso had 30 days 

from the date of the Opinion and Order issued by the Board on February 

5, 2009 to file an appeal andlor remove the shed from the property. You 

may wish to contact the Circuit Court for Baltimore County to verify 

that Mr. Grasso has not appealed his case to them before contacting Code 

Enforcement. 


Thank you for your inquiry. Should you have any questions, please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 


Sunny Cannington 

Legal Secretary 

County Board of Appeals 

Jefferson Building, Suite 203 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 

(410) 887-3180 
kcan nington@baltimorecountymd.gov 

mailto:nington@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:mailto:kcannington@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:kcannington@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:Denise.Stanco@ssa.gov


· 08-354-A 

From: Krysundra Cannington 
To: denise.stanco@ssa.gov 
Date: 03/17/092:19 PM 
Subject: Grasso; 08-3S4-A 

Ms. Stanco: 

I apologize for the delay in getting back to you. We have reviewed your Question with the Board that heard this case. Mr. 
Grasso had 30 days from the date of the Opinion and Order issued by the Board on February 5, 2009 to file an appeal 
and/or remove the shed from the property. You may Wish to contact the Circuit Court for Baltimore County to verify that 
Mr. Grasso has not appealed his case to them before contacting Code Enforcement. 

Thank you for your inquiry. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sunny Cannington 
Legal Secretary 
County Board of Appeals 
Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3180 
kcannington@baltimorecountymd.gov 

mailto:kcannington@baltimorecountymd.gov
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DATE______________ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 
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